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GENER Al COURT M AP TIAL
"3(: e, f_':?c

-

PROCEEDINGS of a General Cowrt Martial,
held by Virtue of a Warrant from Colonel
Ahmuty, Senior. Qfficer, and Commanding
the Troops under the Prefidency of Yort
William, being thercunto authorized by a
Warrant from t/‘Le Moft Nobie Charles Mar-

~qurs Cornwallis, K. G. Governor-General

“and Commander wn Chief, $Sc. &c. .
Jor the Trial of Lzmtenant Joleph O’Hal-
loran, Adjutant of the Fourth Em‘opmn

Battalwn, and fuch other Prifoners as may

be brought before it. -
Fort Wilbam, Sept. 30, 1793.

PR ESEDAENT. .
Lieutenant-Colonel V. W. Hussevy.

. MEMBERS,
Major James Dunn, Edward Pennington.
+ Captains, Thomas Breadlv Lieutenants, Dennis Falv ey,
]ohn Haynes Daniel Lyons, |
- Robert Barton, Richard Humphrles,
~ Thomas Greene, Paris Bradfhaw, »
Herbert Lloyd, - John Stuart,

Alex, Legertwood, Enﬁgn M. B. Flemnming.

Licut. Henry Fox CAvrcrarT, Deputy ]udgc
Advocate Gener;al‘f-.f
B . The
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The general order for affembling the Court
Martial being read with the warrant, authorizing
Colonel Ahmuty to affemble the Court Martial,
as likewite thofe of the Prefident, and Deputy
Judge Advocate General,the Prifoner was alked,
Whether he had exceptions to make to any “of
the members? To which he replied, that he had
not any.

The Prefident was therefore {worn by the
Deputy Judge Advocate, as likewife the mem-
bers compofing the Court, and the oath admin-
{tered to the Judge Advocate by the Prefident;

The following charge was then exhibited |
againit the Prifoner, viz. Lieutenant O’Halloran,

put in arreflt by Colonel Ahmuty, purfuant to
Ehe orders of the Governor General in Council,
for behavior unbecoming the charatter of an
officer and a gentleman, in falfely, fcandalouily,
and malicioufly defaming the charafter of Lieu-
tenant Colonel Showers, by having exhibited
before a General Court Martial, in the month
of January, 1791, againft the faid Lieutenant
Colonel Showers, certain charges, which he
afterwards (in a letter addrefled to Lord Corn-
wallis, under the date of the firft of March, 17044
and in another letter of the fame date, written
to Licutenant Colonel Showers) acknowledged
to have been unfounded, |
By orderof the Commanding Officer of the troops.
(Signed)
PeTER MURRAY, Adjutant General.
General
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General Iffue.—To which the Prifoner pleads,
NOT GUILTY.

The Prifoner obferves, that the-.crime juft now
read, is not that which was firft delivered to him,
and, with the permiffion of th_e Court, reads an
addrels, which he requefts may be entered on
the proceedings, together with a paper, which
he ftates to be the original charge on which he
underftood he was to be tried.

The Judge Advocate informs the Court, the
crime is not effentially altered as ‘to the matter,
~and that the alteration it bhas undergone, was
made by the Judge Advocate General, on his
reprelentation, that no article of war was appli-
cable to it. And the Court being cleared to
confider of, the Prifoner’s requelt, i1t was deter-
mined that his addrefs fhall be inferted, but
decline inferting the paper purporting to be the
former charge, as unneceflary.—The addrefs 1s
as follows :—

¢ This crime which I have the honour to
prefent to the Court; was delivered to me on the
19th inftant, by Lieutenant Sandy’s, Fort Adju-
tant, as the crime to which I was to plead. In
confequence of this information, I arranged my
papers, and prepared to make a defence; on the
o7th inflant, the Fort Adjutant brought me a
fecond crime—the crime juft now read by the
Deputy Judge Advocate—and told me on that
1 was to be tried. Though well aware, - Gentle-
men, that I canclaim, as a right, }d be arraigned

| B2 | on



( 4 .)

on the firft charge only, yet conlcious of the
re@titude of the motives which influenced my
conduét to Licutenant Colonel Showers, and
deeply imprefled with an unbounded confidence
in the honour, jullice, and integrity of this
Court, I cheerfully wave my right, and am now
ready to meet the fecond charge, as it is neither
- my intention nor my wifh to .fhiink from the
moft rigid inveftigation, and feeling a ftrong
difinclination to avail mylell of any informality
in the wording of the charge, or to cavil at any
ummportant occurrence, the Court will, T truft,
indulge me in the requelt of having the original
crime, and this addrels inferted on the pro-
ce‘edingsh.”

The Judge Advocate then read the charge
preferred by Licutenant O’Halloran, at the
‘Geneéral Court Martal, held on Lieutenant
Colonel Showers, which 1s as follows :—

¢ Licutenant Colonel Showers ordered under
arreft, by the commanding officer of the troops,
on complaint of Lleutenant O’HHalloran, ftated

B |

in the following terms e
¢“ I accufe Lieuteuant Colonel Showers of
having behaved in a manner unbecoming the
charatter of an officer and a gentleman, in tamely
fubmitting to be charged, 1n a letter addreffed to
him by me, and read to him by Licutenant An.
bury, commilfioned by me forthat purpofe, with’
 deliberate infamy of condutt, n having de-
bauched the daught@l‘ of his moit illtflll'cllfl frif:nd,
~ when
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when intrufted to his charge ; in afterwards
marrying her to a man, for whom he profefled
the higheft efteem and regard; and in continu-
ing a private correfpondence with her after
marriage.” - il
¢ 1 further ground the above charge againft
Lieutenant Colonel Showers, on his patiently
{uffering himfelf to be told, in the above letter,
that he was deaf to the calls of honour and
- juftice; and that it was my intention to proclaim
him to the world, as a bafe coward, and an
abandoned villain.

(Signed) Joseen O’HALLORAN,
Lieutenant Adjutant of the Fourth

Batralion European Infantry.
Fort William, -
fars 75 1794

A true Copy. | .
(Signed) PETer Murray Adjutant General

A true Copy.

tSigned) WirLriam KiRKPATRICK

Copies of two letters, attefted by Mr. Hay,
Secretary to the Government, and Major Wil-
liam Scott, Deputy Adjutant General, addrefled
to Lieutenant Colonel Showers and L.ord Corn-
wallis, were fhown to the Prifoner, who readily
acknowledged them, as faithful copies of letters,
which he admitted he had fent fo diretted. They
were read by the Judge:Advocate ; and were as

follows :—

SIR,

’
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SIR,

Wehen a4 man feels conviétion of having in-
Jured another, it redounds much more to his
honour, to offer every atonement 1n his power,
than, though a miftaken pride, to prefift in a
line of condué&, heis convinced is wrong. In-
fluenced by this motive, I am induced, Sir, to ftep
forward, and in the moft ample manner, apologize
for a conduét ftrongly marked by precipitancy,
as a firlt ftep towards reparation, for the injuries
I haveoffered, pqrﬂ'libme to inclofe you, for your
perufal, and miffion, 1f you think proper, a letter
to Earl Cornwallis, expreflive of the fenfe I
entertain of my rafh condu@. Inafew daysI will
enclofe you a letter for Colonel Bayley, fully
expreflive of the fenfe I entertain of my hally
meafures. To this, Sir, it may not be improper
to add, that the fame motive which induced me
to adopt the meafures 1 purfued, will mfluence
me, when confcious of error, to offer every
reparation and fatisfaftion, which a man of

" honour can demand. '

{

I am, &c. &c.
Fort Wailliam, | -
Marck 1, 1791+

. “{Signed) Joseen O'Harrogan.

My
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MY LORKD,

When a man feels conicious of having, by a
precipitate conduct, injured another, if a .man
of honour, he feels unhappy until he has made
every atonement In his power—{uch, my Lord,
is my cafe; I now find I have moft materially
injured Lieutenant Colonel Showers, under a
convittion, that he had deftroyed my peace and
happinefs; but from the cleareft and mofl irre-
tfragable proofs, I find him innocent of the
charge I exhibited againit him, at a General
Court Martial,aswellasofana¢tion I commenced
againft him, in the Supreme Court. The re-
luétance I imagined he fhewed to acquidfce in
my defire of a perfonal interview, arafe from a
different {pring to that which I attributed to
him, it arofe from an earneit defire to exonerate
Mrs. O’Halloran of the moit diftant {hadow of
guilt, before he gratified my wifh.

I bave dropt the attion I commenced againft
him in the Supreme Court of"‘]udicature; and
now, as the only reparation in my power, moft
earneftly intreat your Lordihip to view his con-
dutt 1 the moft favourable point, for I am
alone deferving of cenfure, for.my precipitation..
The fame motive which inducea me to profecute
Colonel Showers, under the impreflion of his
having wounded my honour, now impels me
to offer every apology in 'my power. I {hall

no
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no more intrude - on your Lordfhip’s time,
{o nobly dedicated to the fervice of your

country.

o With every refpeét, &c. &c.
Fort William,
March 1, 1791.

(Signed) Josern O'HarLrLoRrRAN.

The Judge Advocate not being furnifhed
with any other matter which he could urge 1in
{upport of the charge, Lieutenant Colonel
Showers was afked, Whether he had any wit-
nefles to examine, or written evidence to ad- -
duce in {upport of the proefecution?  In anfwer
to which he defired to be {worn; and it being
doubted whether Lieutenant Colonel Showers:
was a competent w1tnefb, the Court was cleared

to confider on that point, and after fome deli-
beration, i1t was refolved, that Lieutenant

Colonel Showers being materially nterefted in
the event of the profecution, could not be
deemed a competentwitnefs. Lieutenant Colonel
Showers being afked, Whether he had any
other evidence to propofe ? defires that Licu-
tenant Mullock may be called ; who not” being
in court, though fummoned on the part of the
crown ; and it being ftated, that Mr. Mullock
1s extremely 1ll, and, as is generally beli'e(r%:d;., of
unfound mind, Mr. Cragie, furgeon, is defired
to vifit him, and report his condition to the

courtl.
Mr.
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Mr. Cragie is fworn, and examinéd upon his
return from Mr. Mullock,

Queftion by the Jubpce Apvocark.

Q. In what ftate did you find Mr. Mullock ?

aA. He is in fuch a fituation as.to fhut out
the poffibility of his attendance. I think he is
on his death-bed, and non compos mentis, It is
not poffible for me to fay, how long he may
remain o ; but I give it, as my opinion, that no
evidence he could give, would be admiflible in
his prefent {tate of mind.

Licutenant Colonel Showers informs the
Court, that fome wigneffes he propofes examining
cannot attend for *ome days; and not having
any thing further to offer now, the Court ad- -
journ till ten o’clock, on Thurfday, the gd of
- Ottober. ~

_m‘

THURSDAY, OCTOBER, 3.

The Court being met purfuant to adj'ourh'_'
ment, the members the {ame as before, the pro-
ceedings of the former ‘meeting were read.

Mr. Fenwick {worn and examined.

Queltions by the JubcE ADVOCATE.

Q. Do you know the Prifoner?

a. Yes. |

Q. Do you know of any application being
made by the Prifoner to Colonel Showers, whillt
in jail at Calcutta ?
e C A, Not
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A. Not of any direct application.

. Do you know of any application being
made through any other perfon ?

A. Ye€s.

o. By whom?

a. By thelate Lieutenant Mullock.

Q. 1o what effe€t was 1t ?

a. As 1 underftood it was to this general
effett, that as Lieutenant O’Halloran had been
{enfible of the injuries he had done Licutenant
Colonel Showers, he was willing that fome kind
of atonement fhould be made,

Q. Did it appear to you, that fear was the
bafis of fuch difpofition, o# the part of Lieu-
tenant O’ Halloran, as dreading the confequen%:cs
of a civil profecution.

a. No, it did not.

@¢. Did you underftand that intereft could
have had any fhare in it?

a. None at all. |
-~ ¢. How long an interval was there from the

time of {uch application being made to Colonel
Showers to his receiving a letter from the Pri-
foner, reférring to another lettcr addrefled to
\/Iarquls Cornwallis ?

A. I do not recolle@t the time that intervened.

Was the appllcatlon made to fohcu tor-
frwenefs

Ao Yes

" o. Were there any conditions annexed ?
. There were fomc conditions pmpofed
they
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they were propofed by Lieutenant Mullock, on
the part of Mr. O’Halloran, as his' friend and
agent.

9. What were they ?

. I believe the chief conditions were, that
there fhould be a mutual releafe on account of
the profecution.

o. Did thefe propofitions feem to originate in
the conviction of Lieutenant O’Halloran, of the
innocence of Colonel Showers ?

A. I always underftood {o from Lieutenant
Mullock. -

¢. Did Lieutenant Mullock feem fatisfied
that the charges preferred againft Colonel
Showers were unfounded ?

A. I always underftood he was fatisfied as to
that point, as he told me he fhould urge Lieu-
tenant O’Halloran to accede to the terms which

were held out by Colonel Showers.

0. Did Colonel Showers readily agree to the
conditions firft propofed, or did he rejeét them ?

a. He rejetied them.

A. Do you know of any new inducement
that operated in the mind of Colonel Showers
to influence his {ubfequent aflent?

\. He never did aflent.

¢. Was there any negociation ?

A. Yes, there was.

Q. After Colonel Showers had I‘C_}ﬁ&&d the

- .propofitions made by Lieutenant O’ Halloran,

did he make any himfelf ?
C2 A. Never,
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a Never, but thole I underftood ultifnate]y
took place, from, and in confequence of fuch
nggociation.

- . What was ultimately agreed on?

a. That Lieutenant O’Halloran fhould make
the moft ample = and fatisfattory apology to
Colonel Showers, for the great injuries he had
done him, and give 1t to him under his hand-
writing ; that he fhould addrefs L.ord Cornwallis
to the {fame eflect; that he fhould immediately
withdraw the civil profecution pending in the
Supreme Court, and releafe him from confine-
ment. That Colonel Showers would referve to
himf{elf the power of profecuting Lieiutenant
O’Halloran, where and whenever he thought
i)roper; Colonel Showers exprefling himfelf at.
the {ame time, that fhould the event of the

Court Martial prove favourable to him, he
fhould be inclined to fhew Lieutenant O’Hallo-
ran every degree of lenity in his power,

Queftions by the Court.
0. Do you think the compenfation propofed
through Lieut. Mullock (admitting it came from
- the Prifoner) was meant by him as a pecuniary
indemnification for perfonal injuries or as an 1n-
demnification for certain expences Colonel
Showérs had been at.

a. I molt firmly believe and folemnly declare,
that there was no pecuniary compenfation what-
ever offered by either of the parties, or even
thought of by them. . | 2

,, | & Do
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‘9. Do you know to a politive certainty thas
the late Lieutenant Mullock was commiffioned,
b)} the Prifoner, to negociate for him ?

A. I never had a doubt about it.

Queltion by the Junpce Apvocars,

@. What converfation pafled in your prefence,
between Lieutenant Greene and Lieutenant
O’Halloran, {ubfequent to Colonel Showers re-
ceiving the letter from the Prifoner ?

A. Lieutenant Greene' brought Lieutenant
O’Halloran to my apartments, to introduce him to
-me; Lieutenant O’Halloran put fome few quef-
tions ta me, to the following effe&t, viz. What
were the terms agreed upon between Colonel
Showers and Lieutenant Mullock. I anfwered
him to the fame effe¢t as I have depofed before

the Court.

ngﬁions by the Court.

Q. You fay you have no doubt about Lieut.
Mullock being employed as the Prifoner’s
agent, how do you know that?

A. He always told me fo, and did ultimately
produce the letters to Lord Cornwallis and
Colonel Showers; and, I {fuppofe, unlefs he was
fo entrufted, he could not have done that.

Q. Do you know whether the apology origin-
- ated with Lieutenant O’Halloran, or was firft
{fuggelted by Colonel Showers ?

a. Itoriginated with the Prifoner.
Queltions
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Oueltions by the Prifoner.

o. When I and Licutenant Greene waited
upon you, to alk the terms upon which I agreed
at that time to drop the profecution, what aniwer
did you make? .

A. That Colonel Showers referved to himfelf
the power of profecuting you, when and 1n
what manner he thought proper.

“@. Did I mention that Licutenant Mullock
had never acquainted me with the terms made
with Colonel Showers?

A, Yes, you did; and I obferved in anfwer,
that T thought Mullock had ufed you very ill, 1n
decerving you.

o. Did I mention that Lleutenant Mullock
had enly acquainted me that morning with the
refervation that Colonel Showers had made ?

a. To the belt of my recolle&tion, you faid,
you obtained the information two or three days
before that time.

o: Do you know the hand-writing of the late
Lieutenant Mullock ?

A. Yes, certainly

The Prifoner offers a paper, which he ftates
1s a letter from the late Lieutenant Mullock, and
which being fhewn to the witnefls, he (Mr. Fen-
wick) fays, he could {wear to its being the hand-
writing of the late Lieutenant Mullock, At the
requeft of the Prifoner, it is ordered by the
Court ta be read, and is here recorded.

'?Wl'-..
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2 Jan. 9, 1793
Dear O HALLORAN,

“ In reply to your letter of the 7th inftant,
requefting that I would inform you of the
meflage 1 was commiffioned by Colonel Showers
to dcli\v:er to you, on the morning of the 28ih
of February 1791, It was, to thé belt of my
recolle@lion as follows ;—As you are now
fully convinced of your wife’s innocenée; Colo-
nel Showers defires me to acquaint you, that
refpett for his Friend’s Daughter makes him as
unwilling to have her name bandied about in 2
court of juftice as you can poflibly be. He
will therefore, if you will fign him a general
releafe, mect your wiflies ; the other part of the
meflage which I judged proper not to mention
to you, at the time of my mentioning the {ore-
going, refpetting the payment of his law ex-
vences, and his retaining to himfelf a power of
profecuting you, in the event of the Court
Martial turning out -m:fazroémzble to him, It 1s
but right now that I fhould affign my reafons
for fupprefling the latter part of the meflage
from you, -ti]l fome months after your return to
your wife.  For well knowing for many years,
your damned irritable difpofition, I thought it
much more prudent not at that junture to
acquaint you. further than I did—my firft and
principal objett being all along to be the inftru-
~ment of getting and- caufing you to réturn 10
poor Mrs, O’Halloran, whom I confidered you

; | ~ had
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had greatly- injured, and as the beft a2tonement you
could make her, to return to her arms as {peedily
as pollible. To this I may add, with truth, that
the fincere regard I had for both you and the
Colonel, was what alone induced me to interfere
in a bufinels that, from the nature of things, I
could otherwife never have the Jmalleft concern in.

I am in as ill health as any little Hibernian need
be, and am on the wing for Bombay, where I hope
to elcape the clutches of Mons. Death; for if I
remain-here a month longer, I fhall be a ¢« Grave
Man.” What a lofs to the Perfian World of Liter-
ature! I wifh you and Mrs. O'Halloran many
happy years, mine have not been many, and there-
~ fore I do not care three fkips of a loufe how few

arc added to the palft.

I am, as ever,

D ear 711,

(Signed) J. L. A, MurLock.

. Hell {mother the law, aye, and the lawyers into
the bargain; I hope you are not going to have any
thing to do with them again.

The Prifoner begs lcave to oblerve, that the
reafon of his producing the above letter in evidence
is, that Licutcnant Mullock is dead, : |

~ Queftions
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Queftion by the Prifoner.

. Had you any acquaintance or knowledge
of me, from the day of my marriage to about
March, 1791 ¢

A. No.

- The Judge Advocate begs leave to inform the
Court, that he received a note from Colonel
Showers, on Tuelday laft, defiring that Lieu-
tenant Greene (faid to be at Berhampore) might
be fummoned, whofe teftimony he {the Colonel)
mentioned as abfolutely neceffary in this ftage of
the profecution, to {upply the deficiency of.evi-
~dence of which 1t-1s deprived by the death of
- Lieutenant Mulock, which fummons was fent
accordingly. '

As the evidenceof Lieutenant Greene 1s deem-
cd material before the trial can proceed further,
and the Court not knowing how foon he may be
able to attend, they agreed to adjourn fine due,

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 6.

In confequence of the arrival of Lieuten;.nt
Greene, the Court being re-aflembled and com-
poled as before, with the exception of the fol-
lowing members, Captain Herbert Lloyd End
Licutenant Dennis Falvey, who are abfent on
- account of Indifpofition. |

L.ieutenant Greene was {worn and examined.

‘ D | Queftions
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Queftions by the Judge Advocate,

o. Did not Lic:utenant O’Halloran fhew you a
letter he wrote to Colonel Bayly (Mrs. O’Hal-
loran’s father) wherein he expreffes himfelf
deeplyconcerned at his condutt towards Colonel
Showers ? |

a. I have feen a letter which Lieutenant
 O’Halloran told me was the copy of one he had
written to Colonel Bayly, but I cannot polfi-
tively fpeak to the fubjett of that letter.

o. Have you feen any letter, wherein he, the
Prifoner, exprefled himfelf deeply concerned for
his conduét towards Colonel Showers, addrefled
to Colonel Bayly ?

a. I do remember to have feen a copy of a
letter, wherein was exprefled Licutenant O’Hal-
Joran’s concern at what had happened.

o. Did that letter exprels an acknowledge-

ment of Colonel Showers’ innocence ?
a. I believe it did, as far as Lieutenant O’Hal-

loran’s opinion went.

o. Did you fend or bring aletter, or extra&l of
a letter, of fuch import to Colonel Showers ?

A. Yes, I did. '

o. Do you recolle&t any particulars, refpecting
fuch'letter or extraét ?

ia. This queftion, I conceive, I have already
an{wered.

@. Have you feen one or more letters from

Mr. O’Halloran to Col, Bayly ?
: | A7 10
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a. To the beft of my recollett on, I have {een

two.
o. Were they to the fame effeft ?

a. I can fpeak pofitively as to one lett.er ex-

prefling concern.

Queltion by the Court..

o. Did the extratt in 'queﬁlon amount to a
confeflion on the part of Lieutenant O’Halloran,
that his belief was, that Colonel Showers had
innocently {uffered, in his and the world’s opi-
nion, by the reports which had agitated his mind,
on account of Mrs. O'Halloran ?
rrdbin 1Y S,

Oueltions by the Judge Advocate

Q. Did not Mr. O’Halloran add, in the fame
letter, that he was at a lofs what further repara-
tion to make Colonel Showers ?

- A. I do not recolleét that he did.

Q. Do you know, or believe, that there was
any collufion, or {fum of money given, or
promifed, by Colonel Showers to Mr, O’Hallo-
ran, as an inducement for his retrafting what he
had depofed at a Court Martial, and for drop-
ping a civil profecution?

A. I ncither know nor believe there was.

Q. Do you know that Lieutenant Mulock was
commiffioned by Lieutenant O’Halloran, to en-
treat Colonel Showers’s forgivenels, and bring
him a letter of apology ?

a. 1 do not know, -

D2 Queltions
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.- (Queftions by the Prifoner.
q. Did niot you refide at Dum Dum abouy
Chnﬁmas, 1790 ?
a. 1 did.
¢. How long did you continue there ?
a. I do notrecolleét. '
- @. Was 1t.during the exiftence of this difpute
between- Colonel Showers and me?
~ a. Tt was during the firft part of it.
@. Was it at the time I addreffed the letter
of apology to Colonel Showers ?
A. I cannot pofitively fay, I believe it was not.

@. Are you certain you returned to garrifon,
or to Serampore from Dum-Dum before the
firlt of March, 1791 ? o~ |

'A. I am not certain

. When did you converfe with Colonel
Showers relative to the bufmefs now before the
Court? | |
R I do not recolleét the tlme, ‘but I know
it was not till after I underffood that Lieu-
‘tenant O’ Halloran, believing Colonel Qhowers
innocent, had apologized to him.

Q. By whole defire did you interfere ?

~A. I cannot immediately recolleét.

Q. Had 1 any communication throun*h you
with Colonel Showers on any fubjetl, except the
payment of his cofts and law Charges which he
demanded ?

A. None that I can recolle& fave havmg fre-

quently
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quently exprefled concern at what had happened.

o. Whilft I refided at Chandernagore, did
you live with Colonel Showers at Bandell ?

A. I did.

o. Did you know, or ever hear, that I ever
vifited, or received vifits, from Colonel Showers
during that period ?

a. I know that you neither did vifit nor receive
vifits from Colonel Showers, during the time that
I refided with him at Bandell.

¢: Whilft T was on a vifit at your houfe, at
Chinfurah, did you know of my receiving an'y
vifits from Colonel Showers, or of my wﬁtmg
him ?

A. I know that you neither received from, or
paid bim any vifits, during that time.

. Do you recolleét accompanying me to the
late Lieutenant Mulock, about January, 17927 -

a. I do recollett accompanying you to the late
Lieutenant Mulock, but I cannot exaéttly fay as
to the time,

Q. Do you recollect the objeét-of our vifit to
Lieutenant Mulock ?

A, I do.

Q. What was that objett?
~ a~¥t was to afk Lieutenant Mulock, whether
he had with-held any part of what he had been
commiffioned to declare to you by Colonel
Showers. |

Queftion by the Judge Advocate.
Q. You fa}' you recolle€t the objett of the

vilit,
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vifit, be plealed to ftate to thc Court what hap-
pened at it ?
A Though I recolleét the obje&t of the vifit,
1 do not recollett the converfation that paffed.

Queftions by the Prifoner.

Q. Do you recolle€t that Lieutenant Mulock
acknowledged having with-held any part of the
meflage fromme ? 7

A. Yes, he did acl\nowledrre to have witheld

fome part.
~ @. What part dld he acknowledge to have
with-held ?

a. He acknowledged tohave with held thatpart
which related to Colonel Showers’s cofts.

Queftion by the Judge Advocate.

o. Is that all that he acknowledged ?
a. I do not recollett that he acknowledged to
- more.

Queftions by the Prifoner.-

¢. Did he affign any motive for with-holding
any part of the meflage from me ?

A. Yes, he did. |

@. What was that motive ?

a. The fear of preventing the bufinefls being
fettled, which had he mentioned the whole of
the meflage, he, M. believed, would have been
the cale. | .

" @. Does he recolle@, that I told Licutenant
Mulock, he had deceived both Colonel Showers

and



Kk 55 1

a.nd me, and if I were not convinced that
his motive was a good one, I fhould make an
example of him 2 :

A. I do not recolleft, you (the Prifoner)
faid, you would make an example of him (Lieu-
tepant Mulock) but I do remember the other
words being uttered by you.

¢. From your knowledge of, and interference
in, this difpute, between Colonel Showers and
me, was my condutt grounded on honourable
motives ? .

A, I can only anfwer as to what relates to

Colonel Showers’s coflts, that it was perfectly
honourable,

Queftion by the Court.
0. Be pleafed to flate what you know of Licu-

tenant O'Halloran's (the Prifoner) conduét on
that occafion ?

A. An uniform wifh on the part of the Pr1

{oner, to pay Colonel Showers {uch colls as
were taxed by a Mafter in Chancery.

Queftion by the Judge Advocate, at the defire
of the Proflecutor.

0. Did the Prifoner afk you to introduce him
to Colonel Showers, at Allipore ?

A. I do not recolleét that he did. .
Colonel Showers having f{tated to the Court,
that he bad no other evidence now to adduce in

fupport of the charge, the ]udge Advocate here
refts the Profecution,

The
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© The Court agree to adjourn till to-morrow,
nine o’clock, that the Prifoner may prepare his
defence. -

On the feventh of November the Court met
purfuant to-adjournment, the members the {fame
as yelterday, , the prifoner enters on his

~ defence, which 1s as follows :—

- Mr. Prefident and Gentlemen,

In making my defence, it is my intention to
fubmit to your confideration a plain ftatement of
this bufinefls, confining myfelf, as much as
poflible, to fuch fatts as can be corroborated by
evidence. I propofe, then, to examine witnefles
toprove thofe fats, and afterwards to call your
attention to thole circumitances which, aa.{ﬁg
moit forcibly on my mind, induced me to ex-
hibit chargesagainft Licutenant Colonel Showers,
and afterwards to retract them. Early in Au-
guft, 1790, Lieutenant Colonel Showers, Mrs.
Showers, and Mifs Bayly, a young lady in their
family, arrived in this country ; as I had been
intimate with him and Mrs. Showers belfore theiy
departure for Europe, I haftened to congratulate
them on their return, continued my vifits, and
foon became enamoured of Mifs Bayly, to
whom, on the firlt of December following, I was
united. Previous to this, Lieutenant Colonel

Showers aflured me, that the young lady was
% the
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the daughter of his moft intimate f{riend; and
that upon his preparing te return to Bengal,
Colonel Bayly mentioned  his intention of in-
trufting to his charge Mifs Bayly ; but that he
was the only perfon in exiftence to whom he
would confide for the protettion of his beloved
daughter.

The pointed attention which Colonel Showers
paid to Mrs, O’Halloran, did not firike me,
either before or after marriage, fo forcibly as to
give me any unealinefs; if fuch had been the
-cafe before my union, it would undoubtedly
have induced me to alk an explanation from
Mifs Bayly, and, if afterwards, to have defired
him to defift vifiting at my houfe. On the tenth
of December Colonel and Mrs. Showers gave a
ball and fupper; Mrs. O’Halloran and myfelf
made part of the company; Mrs. Showers and
Mrs. O’Halloran had that evening, -after the
company retired, as I afterwards learned, in the
drefling-room of the former, a molt violent dif-
pute; that appeared to be one caufe of the cala.
mities which befel us, or at leaft of the promul-
gation of them. On the twenty-fecond of the
Month, Mrs. Showers went to Mr. Ledlie an
Advocate of the Supreme Court, to whom fhe
related many aéts of criminality between Lieut.
Colonel Showers and Mrs. O’Halloran, on board
the Rodney, on which fhip they came paflengers,
and in Calcutta, before my marriage as well as
after.  Mrs, O’ Halloran, to whom I repeatedly

applied
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applied for an illucidation of her quarrel with
Mrs. Showers, never gave me a fatisfallory ac-
count of it.. Mrs. Showers applied a fecond
time to-Mr. Ledlie, in order to receive his advice
and - opinion on the moft {fpeedy and effeflual
mode of ebtaining a ‘divorce; receiving no
encouragement on. this point from Mr. Ledlie;
fhe circulated reports p/rejudlmal to  Mrs.
O’Halloran’s reputation; and as it is almoft
invariably the cafe, where a man’s: honour or
fame is-affefied, I was the lai) perfon acquainted
with them: *

Mrs. O’Halloran and I were engaged to {pend
part of the month of January at Dum-Dum with
Captam Grace'; feveral ladies 'were to be of
the part‘y ; weé “had alfo many engagements pre-
- vious to our‘leaving town; from all thefe we
received apologies.. T'was extremeiy furprifed,
but could not account for fuch:conduét.

- 1'went with Mrs. 'O’ Halloran to an affembly,
on New Yecar’s day, andobferved, with aftonifh-
ment, her female acquaintance ftudioufly avoided
her. ‘Roufed’ at this, “on my return from: the
ball-room, and repeatedly tlie next dayy 1 moft
carneflly conjured ‘Mrs. O’Halloran'te candidly
explin to e the caufeof her qudrrel with Mrs.
Showets; but ‘could ‘Het preVan» though about
three o’clock inf thé aficrnoon “fhe (hewed me a
fétter from Mirs: Shigwers to her,iexpreflingicon=
cern at '“limi'i‘i'f'cj"éﬁﬂl"éa'ﬁﬁé&ﬁ‘néisi‘w my mind, by
- Converfatlon Wé had the night’ beflore im the
3 | ball-
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ball-room, and faying; ‘the caufe of her quarrel
was Mrs. Q’Halloran having taken the head of
her table the: night of her ball; but as the was
convinced Mrs. O’ Halloran did not: mean to

offend her; requefted fhe would think no more

of it. I treated this letter with the contempt 1t

appeared to meto deferve, and the next morn:
ingy the third, of January, I called; on Mr,

trettle, to enquire the reafon -of - his wife's
marked coolnefs. to. Mrs. O'Halloran. 1. left
my houfe with a refolution not to return to it un.

11l I thould be mafter of the {fubjeét.

Mr. Strettle was very: reluctant to- gratify my
wilhes, but at length, after repeated 1ntreatics,

he confented. He told me of the reports which

were prevalant, and” it was the knowledge of
thefe which induced him haftily to recall Mrs,
Strettle from: my houfe, and the next evening,
when Mrs.. O’Halloran’ went to his houfe, to
requeflt Mrs. Strettle to retire to her room and

not {fee her. » I accompanied Mr. Strettle to Mr.
Ledlie’s, who related to me the purport of Mrs.

Showers’s vilits, and repeated the ftories fhe had

told him .of Lieutenant Colonel Showers and
Mrs. O’Halloran’s criminal intercourfe.

- It'oceurred to me that it was pofifible to ohtain

fome further information on this fubjett from
Mrs. Showers, and I haftened to her houle,
where I faw her; but all my efforts were in
vainy the was too guarded in all her an{wers.

I determined to return no more to Mrs. O’Hal-
E 2 loran .
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loran ; and, if poffible, to obtain fome reparation
for the unmerited injuries I had {uftained from
Lieutenant Colonel Showers. For what pafled
from that moment to the trial of Lieutenant
Colonel Showers, at a General Court Martial,
I defire that my evidence, as well as that of
Meflrs. Strettle and Anbury, may be referred
to, and received by this Court; the firft as a
detail of circumftances, and the other two as
corroborating proofs of what was there ftated by
me. To this I muflt add a circumitance that
does not appear, I believe, but which contributed
much to imprefs me with an idea of Lieutenant
Colonel Showers’s guilt, that although twelve
days had elapfed from the period of Mus,
Showers’s vifit to Mr. Ledlie, and he had been
three times at my houfe, neither he nor Mrs.
O’Halloran 1mparted a word of the matter to
me. Hitherto what I have offered, as well as
the evidence I fhall examine, to eftablifh the
truth of it, relates to the firlt part of the crime
with which I am charged, namely, falfely, fcan-
daloufly, and malicioufly defaming the charabter
of Lieatenant Colonel Showers,

I now proceed to the latter part of the crime,
retralting the 'chafges exhibited agamil Lieu-
tenant Colonel Showers?

My union with Mrs. Q’Halloran was founded
on the pureft love and aftettion, which, though
clouded by the circumitances that came to my
knowledge, was not entirely done away; 1 was

inclined
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nclined to liften to every thing which could §nduce
me to think her innocent. and prone to drive from
my thoughts any argument that might imprels me
with a different opinion. In {uch a {tate of mind,
I re-examined, with Mr. Tolfrey, the witnefles who
were to give evidence on the profecution I had
inftituted in the Supreme Court of Judicature,
againit Lieutenant Colonel Showers ; they materially
varied from what they had before faid,which, with
{ome other circumitances, fhook the opinion I had
before imbibed, of Mrs. O’Halloran’s criminality ;
I inftantly waited on the late Advocate General,
Mr. Davies« He heard what T had to fay, read
his briet with great attention, and on carefully re-

peruling fome other papers in his pofleflion, and
examining the witnefles, he congratulated me on

the difpelling of that mift by which I was {o long
enveloped. He gave me his advice as a friend and
a lawyer, to drop the {uit at law, return to Mrs.
O’Halloran, and make the man (the jealouly of
whofe wite, affifted by my impetuoﬁ\ty, had nearly
ruined me) every atonement in my power, for the
injuries he had fuftained from me. Mr, Davies,
to convince me that he was fincere in his advice,
- declared to me, that not only his wife and the
ladies of his family fhould vifit her, but that he
would endeavour to prevail on the ladies of his
acquaintance to do the fame; Mrs. Davies, her
mother and fifters, and the ladies of another ref-
pe&table family, in Calcutta, did according vifit
Mrs, O’Halloran, Mr, Burroughs, the prefent

Advocate
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Advocate General, gave me the fame advice, and
kindly offered the {ame exertions as a full proof
of his opinion on the 'fubjett. The opinions of
two fuch eminent men perfeéily coinciding, failed
not to make the deepelt imprefiion. I recalled to
mind the chan of circumftances, which followed
in fuch clofe fucceffion, ‘that induced me to adont
fuch violent mealures; I remembered to have
‘been told that Mrs. O’Halloran haduniformly
‘exprefied a dirong and ecarneft defire to have the
-caufe belore the Supreme Court tried as early as
pofiible ;- I very readily conceived that fuch a wifh
could only bé the eftect of confcious 1unocence, of
which fhe had made the moft iolemn aﬁeverauons
to my friends.

In fhort, I was fully convinced of her innocence,
as well as that of Lieutenant Colonel Showers, and
that it was incumbent upon me to make every re-
paration inimy . power, to a perfon whom’ 1 had
‘made the_ objelt of my fevereft revenge. Im-
preiTed with this opinion of ‘Colonel Showers’s in-
nocence, I wrote the letters to him and the Marquis
fCOFhWthS, which have been produced in evidence,
and T doubt not, but this. court will allow” that it
was much more honmlrah “in me to retratt ‘and
apologize ' for what I had done, when convinced
1t was wrong, than to perﬁﬁ in endeavouriny’ to
fupport charges, of which, upon ‘@ more full and
'd}fpaﬂionatL confideration of the ‘matter, ' I ‘wds

fullv convmced he was gmltlcfa. ) *
| 3. | ' > 2The
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The priloner, in fupport of his defence, offers
fome teltimonials of his good charaéler and con-
du&t, which the court ordered to be read, and here
inferted. | '

o ; ., Calcutta, Sept. 18, 1793.
DE;U} S
¢« I am favoured with your letter of this date,
and agreeable to your defire, render you this
teftimony, that during the time you were under my
command in the 3d brigade, in the year 1781 and
1782, you always condutted yourfelf with per-
fect propriety as a regular and ?ttemive officer,
I am, dear fir,

Your very obedient humble fervant,
(Signed) R. E. RoserTs, Major.”

B

” Dear O'Havroran,

¢¢ I have been favoured with your letter, wherein
you acquaint me- that as the Court of Diretors are
probably unacquainted with the charatter you have
fupported in this fervice; you deem it expedient to
lay' before them teftimonials of the {entiments en-
tertained of you by your military brethren, and
requeft me to exprefs my opinion of your profel-
fional .and private, condu&. . I feel peculiar fatl-
fattion in having: it in my power. to declare, that
during the confiderable length of time I have been
acquainted with you, I have invariably emertame,d
the ‘highelt refpe& for aaer charafter, both i

_ your
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your military and private capacity, and at all tirnes
confidered your condutt as a gentleman perfeétly
irreproachable.

Believe me to be, Dear O’Halloran,
~ Your very obedient humble fervant,

Khanpore, (Signed) T, BorToN.”
Ottober 1, 1793.

e o
In compliance with your requeflt to me, by
letter dated the 1j5th inftant, to give you a tell-
monial of your conduét during the period of your
lerving under my command, inthe 6th European
battalion, I do it with fo much more readinefs, as
juftice and truth need be the only balis to my tefti-
mony, It is therefore hereby declared, that during
the whole time that I remained in that corps, after
you had joined it, T had no fault to find with your
conduét in any refpett whatever, on the contrary :
1t appeared :0 me to be guided by that zeal, activity,
and propriety, by which every good ofhcer 1s
attuated. I had better opportumttes perhaps of
obferving thefe difpofitions in you, than other
officers who fucceeded me in the command of the
6th hattalion, having pofted you to my own com-
pany, to which I take pleafure in faying, your
attention was proper and conftant, no lefs than your
general duty in the battalion was performed en-
tirely to my fatisfaétion. 2%
| I
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I fhall be happy if this declaration be of fer-

vice to you, and dill,
SIR,

Clunar. Your obedient {ervant,

Sept. 24, 1793. (Signed) R. Bai LL1E, Capt.

« By Colonel: John Fullerton, Colonel of In-
fantry, Senior Officer at the Prefidency of Fort
William, 1n Bengal.

This certifies that Lieutenant Jofeph O’Hal-
loran,Adjutant ofthe fourth battalionof European
Infantry, under my command in Fort William,
has ever f{ince I have known him, and he has
been under my command, behaved and condutted
himfelf in the moft attentwe, zealous, and be-
coming manner, in the uniform difcharge of his
duty as a valuable and good public officer, and
pertectly to my fatisfaétion,

(Signed) Jounn FurrerTon, Colonel,
Fort William,
Nov. 15, 1790.
A true Copy. |
(Signed) R, Greenz, Fort Adjutant.

By Alexander MacLenme,Efq Senior Colonel
and Commander in, Chief of the Bengal armv

This 1s to certify, that Lieutenant Joieph
O’Halloran, Adjutant of the fourth battalion of

European Infantry, was under my command in
Fort William, has ever fince I have known him,

and he has been under my command, behaved
and cqndu&ed himfelf in the moit attentive,

F zealous
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zealous, and becoming manner, in uniform dif-
cliarge of his duty, as a valuable and good public
officer, and perfetily to my fatisfallion.
'(Signe'd) ALEXANDER MACKENZIE, Colon;l.
Fort William,
Dec. 15, 1790. H
| A true Copy.
(Signed) R. GreeN e, Fort Adjutant.

This certifies, that Lieutenant Jofeph O’Hal-
loran, Adjutant of the fourth battalion of Euro-
pean Infantry, under my command, has always
difcharged his duty with attention, and from his
official connexion with mie, I am enabled to de-
clare him zealous for the fervice, with a pride in
his profeflion, which I doubt not will be of
infinite {ervice to him,

(Signed) Wirrram JonEks,
Lieut. Col. of the 4th European battalion.

HECy, 1790,
A true Copy.

(Swned) R. GRLENE, Fort Adjutant.

Futty G/w-" O&ober-,u 1793.

. Dear O'HarLLoRrAN,

It having been fuggefted to us, that a united
avowal of the {entiments we ‘entertain of your
condutt during the period of your ferving with
us in the nineteenth, might eventually operate in
relieving you from an embarraflment, we with
pleafure embrace the opportunity of declaring,

that
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that from your condut€t asa foldier, a gentleman,

and a man of honour, fully merited our efteem

and refpett. |

Though we fincerely lﬁ'ope a tcﬁimony of this
nature will be altogether unneceflary, yet thould
you deem it m the fmalleft degree beneficial, you
have our fulleft approbation to make ufe of it, in
any manner you may think moft conducive to
your mtereft. _

We are, Dear O’Halloran,

_ Yours very truly
{'(Sign’d)W-K EASBERRY
| R. Mavurice,

THOMAS MoRrcaN,

Rubalterns, 19th Native Ricuarp CowrLisHAW
Battalion. WiLLiam SNED,

/

JamMmeEs MACLEAN,
WALTER MAYBERRY,

l
| JaMEs LAwTIE,

-oF P _
I have received your letter of the 18th inftant,
requefting I would alford you.a teftimonial of
~your deportment whi'ft under my command; in
anfwer, I have the pleafure to fay, that your
conduét was fuch as became a gentleman, and
from your attention to the general duties of your

profeflion, I was induced to give you charfg_c of
part of the Recruits- I received for the fixth.

European battalion; your afliduous application
to the difcipline of ‘them, not only met with my
F g approbation
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‘approbation, but was immediately rewarded by

the Right Honourable the Commander in Chief
ith the Adjutancy you now hold.

I am,

_+SIR, _
Your moft obedient fervant,
_Budgerow on the River,  (Signed) James Nicor.
Sept,-30, 1793- ' Y

Dear Sir,

In reply to your letter of the 15th inftant,
defiring a“teftimonial of your conduét as an
officer and ‘a gentlemen, during the time you
ferved under my command. I very willingly
declarey that as an officer, you appeared to have
difcharged your'duty with pleafure to yourfell,
and with much ‘fatisfattion to me. Asa gentie-
man, no inftance in your behaviour ever came
to my knowledge, which is in any degree im-
peachable.« » @ cow ol ) |

It will be properly underftood, that this de-
claration leaves no reference to the matter about
_to be inveftigated, though 1t includes a period of
time, both prior 1o, and fubfequent to:that trani-
~aftion; - ' '

| I dlll,
et 3 ol < Dear Sir,
| '_._Di?zn%apr, Your Obedicnt {fervant
| Sq‘)t 2324792 - o . (Signed) W. JonEs.

- N. B. Colonel Jones was a member of Liecut.

. Colonel Showers’s Court Martial.

| (Slgned)JOSLPH OH&LLoRAN.
I do
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I do hercby certify, that Lieutenant Jofeph
O’Halloran, Adjutant of the fourth European
battalion, aéled as Major of Brigade, at Dinapoor,
under my command, and that he not only con-
duéted himfelf as an officer, but as a re{pectable
and honourable member of fociety. And Ido
further certify, that I ftill am of opinion, that
though Lieutcnant O’Halloran may have been
mifled, from an error in judgment, in refpeét to
the difpute between him and Lieutenant Colonel
Showers, yet I flill deem him asa very good and
honeit man.
~Given under my hand and feal, the

2oth day of September, 1793, at the

itatton of Berhampoor.

| (.‘bigned) ] ’W’HITE, Colonel,

Regiftered - . Commanding the Station.

(Sigtred‘) W. PrestoN, Major of Brigade.

The Prifoner having clofed his defence, calls
~upon Mr; Ledlie, who 1s {worn and examined,

Queltions by the Prifoner.

o. Did Mrs. Showers wait on you on the
{ubjett of obtaining a divorce ?

a. I cannot fay it was on the fubjeét of ob-
taining a divorce, it rather appeared to me to be
on that of a"fepa'rate maintenance ; and I beg
leave to add, that it was not a confidential com-
‘munication to me, fhe told the ftory to others. _
g Did fhe {tate any reatons on which fhe

formed
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formed a hope of obtaining a {eparate main-

tenance ?
A. Mrs. Showers told me that Colonel 'Bay’f}--*;
a particular friend of Colonel Showers, had
entrufted his daughter to his (Colonel Showers)
- care, to bring her to ‘this country, and that the
return he made for that a& of confidence was,
to debauch his daughter. I told Mrs. Showers,
that this was probably only a malicious flory.
raifed by {fome people on board the fhip, and that
it was not true. She faid, fhe had undoubted
proof of this criminal intercourfe, both there and
on fhore ; in particular, {he told me one inftance
that happened at a garden-houfe, called Elyfium,
that fhe and the Colonel had not a cot large
enough for them both ‘to fleep on, and were
obliged to ufe two {mall ones near each other:
That one night fhe, Mrs. Showers, pretended to
be afleep, and Mifs Bayly came into bed to
Colonel Showers. She faid, this created a breach -
between her and the Colonel ; but on his promife
that fhe, Mifs Bayly, fhould quite the houfe and
not fee her more, fthe had forgiven it. Mrs.
Showers faid, ¢ She i1s now married, and I
thought the intercourfe would have ceafed ; but
it 1s ftill the fame ; he 1s now, I am pretty certain,
fhut up with her, and always 1s fo when Mr.
“O’Halloran goes out on bufinefs or on pleafure.”
-She faid a great deal more ; and communicated
a letter from  Mrs, O’Halloran to Colonel
Showerss
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Showers, to fhew that criminal correfpondence

ft1ll fubfifted between them.
0. Do you know that letter to have been Mirs.

O’Halloran’s hand-writing ?

A. 1 do; and Mrs. Showers left me a copy of
it, attefted by herfelf, and afligned as a reafon
that the Colonel was very violent, and that if he
found that fhe had fuch a letter, he certainly
would take it from her.

6. Did the make any comment on the letter,
either verbally, or in writing ?

A. A great many much to the difadvantage of
both Mrs. O’Halloran and Colonel Showers.

Q. Did Mrs. Showers tell you that fhe h d
acquainted her hufband with the fteps fhe had
talen? | _

a. I do not recolle&, I rather think fthe did
not ; but fhe told me, fhe had infifted upona
{eparate maintenance from him.

Mr. Ledlie defires to inform the Court, that
upon the earneft folicitation of Mr. Q’Halloran,
he communicated to him the {ubftance of what
he has jult now depofed, but this he did on
the morning .of the day that Mr. O’Halloran
{fent a meffage by Lieutenant Anbury to Colonel

Showers. ey TSR |
Q. Did you fhew me the letter mentioned in the
former part of your evidence ? 2k e

A. Yes, Idid. ‘
Mr. Strettle fworn and examined. |
Q. Did you, on the 22d or 23d of December

1790
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1700, write a note to Mrs..Strettle, who was then
in my houfe defiring her inftantly to return home ?

A% Yeso Judid,

Q. What were your reafons for doing fo ?

A My reafons were founded Upbn a lf‘:tter, dan
copy of which was thewn to me by Mr. Ledlie,
aiter Mrs, Strettle bad left my houfe, a letter
which he,. (Mr. Ledlie) informed me was written
by Mrs. O’Halloran to Colonel Showers, and had
fome remarks underneath i1t in Mrs. Showers’s
hand-writing. The letter 1tlelf was {uch as if the
contents were true, impofed a neceffity on any man
‘in the .community, inftantly to withdraw his wife
from the fociety of a perfon who could have written
fuch a letter as that purpoled to be: and at all
events it was {fucha letter, as being communicated to
me (fo unequivocally) that I could not plead 1gno-
rance of the charge it contained. It therefore im- |
pofed a necefflity upon me, whether the imputations
it conveyed were true or falle, to fend for my wife
from the fociety into which fhe had gone, till it was
cleared whether 1t was true or falfe,

It may be neceflary to mention, that a few days
before this, I dined at Mr, Ledlie’s, in company
with Mr. and Mrs. O'Halloran ; I bhad been pre-
vioufly very intimate with Mr. O'Halloran, and
snvited him and Mrs. O’Halloran to dine with me
the next day, which they did ; they invited us to
dine with them on the day following, but Mr. Ledlie
informed me that as Mr, and Mrs, O’Halloran had
firft met me at his houle, he thought it incumbent

upon him to fhew the letter alluded to.
Mzt



e

Mr. Tolfrey fworn and examined.
Queﬁions by the Prifoner.

. In what ftate of mind did I appear whilft I
xemamed at your houfe, from the 4th to the 8th
of January, 1791 ? | \

a. Exceedingly unrecollefted, with'a flow of"
falfe {pirits, by no means natural. He flept very
little, and that little rather the effeét of drinking
beer, for that purpofe; I do not mean intoxica.
tion. His conduét during that period indicated a
mind extr emely d ﬂm bed.

g. Didyou and I re- examine the witnefles 1 had
for the prolecution againft Colonel Showers in
the Supreme Coust 7~ -

a. I do not recolle& that we examined them
together, but I examined them mylelf, and
found the teﬁlmony of the principal witnefs
(an Jak*) vary extremely from that Mr. O’Hal-
loran informed fhe had given him,

Upon the laft examination, her evidence was
fuch, that I did not think a court of juftice
could have givén a judgment againft the de-
fendant. A confultation of Meflrs. Davies,
Burroughs, Ledlie, and Strettle, which had been
held upon the difference of this woman’s evi-
dence, was of opinion, that it was not fafe to go
- on with the caufe. I communicated this to Mr,

O’Halloran, and to the beft of my recollettion,
' G the

* Jah—a black waiting woman,
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the next day, or a day or two after, he came to
me at the Cbur; Houfe, and told me, that he was
convinced Mrs. O’Halloran was innocent, and
afked me, what I would advife him to do. I
told him,, that under that conv1&10n, he could
not be too humble in his conceflions to hlS wife,
and tha¢ he ought to apologlze to Colonel
Showers ;' however I defired he would take Mr.
Davies’s advice befare he_determmed on any
thing, to whom we went together. Mr, Davies
expreﬂed him{elf very happy, that it turned out
{o, and advifed him to lofe no time in apologiz-
ing to Colanel Showers, for if he was innocent
with. refpeét to *Mrs'. O'Halloran (as every att
had proceeded from a conviction to the contrary)

he fhould now make him every compenfationin - -

his power; and he added, as a reafon, that when

an apology was necellary, it was better be made

unafked for. | |
Que{hon by by the ]udge Advocate.

0. Did Mr. Davies appear to give hls adv1ce
as a lawyer or a friend ?

A. Both, moft certainly ; he exprefled great
regard for Mr. O’Halloran, and give his ddvice
both as a ]awyer and a friend; I had very fre-
quent intercourfe with hlrn on account of Licut,
O’'Halloran.

Captain Rotton fworn and examined.
Queftion by the Prifoner.

o. Had you any converfation with Mr.

Davies, the late Advocate General, on the fub-

: jeék
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je& of an- aftion commenced againft Colonel
Showers, in the Supreme Court ? '

A YT . | :

Q. Pleafe to ftate the converfation ?

A. At the end of Marchor the beginning of
April, 1791, I met Mr. Davies, and afked his
epinton refpetting the prolecution that Mr,
O’Halloran was carrying on againft Colonel
- Showers; he replied, ¢ that he had advifed Mr.
O’ Halloran to drop the fuit, and make it up
with Colonel Showers, as there was no evidence
to eftablifh any criminality, nor did he believe
- that the letter written by Mrs. O’Halloran to
- Colonel Showers was the produétion of a perfon
whofe paffions had been fatisfied,”” by which I
underitood that Mrs. O”Halloran, in his (Mr.
Davies)opinion, had noconnexion with Colonel
Showers. That he confidered it as the letter of
an inconfiderate young woman who had fuffered
her affettion to run altray; that it was a great
pity the daughter of a refpeétable family fhould |
{uffer by a piece of levity, in {o great a degree,
as to deprive her of the enjoyment of focu:ty,
and thay to obviate this, as far as lay in his
power, he fhould afk his wife to vifit Mrs.
'O’Hallgran and the ladies of her famlly to do fo
likewife. -

Colonel Showers bemg afked, Whether he _
has any obfervatlons to make upon the Pri-
foners defence, or any queftions 1o put through

the Judge Advocate? He replied that he has
not any, Gz The
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The Judge Advocate llaxfing procured the
original proceedings of the Court Martial, which
was held upon Colonel Showers; thofe parts
referred to in the Prifoners defence were read.
(For which {ee the trial of Colonel Showers.)

The Judge Advocate having read the pro:
ceedings,jand taken down the opinions of the
members refpeétively, the following fentence is

ad_]udgcd ;.T.......

SENTENCE.

The Court having fully and maturely weighed
the matter urged in fupport of the profecution,
and the evidence produced by the Prifoner in
his defence, 1s of opinion, that he is not guilty of
falfely, malicioufly, and fcandaloufly defaming
the charatter of Lieutenant Colonel Showers;
it appearing to the Court, ;hat he had {uflicient |
apparent caufe to warrant the accufations he.

preferred againit him.

The Court therefore fully imprefled with a
firong {enfe of the Prifoner’s honour, acquit him
of every part of the charge, excepting only the
Retrattion he made in his letter to Lord Corn-
wallis ; but it appearing to the Court that his
folicitude to offer the meoft ample and unqualiﬁed '
atonement, proceeded wholly from what (in an
agltated and dlfarranged itate of mmd) he deemed

~adequate
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adequate reafen, cannot regard that part of his
- conduét as in any refpect criminal.
(Signed) VErRE WARNER Hussky,
Fort Williamy  Lieutenant’Colonel, Prefident
Nov. 11, 1793. .
(Signed) Hexry Fox Carcrarr,
Judge Advocate General.

A true Copy.
(Signed) HEnry Fox CALcrAFT,
Judge Advocate General.

General Orders cf the Commander in Chief.

Decembery 25. 1793.
"Proceedings of a General Court Martial, held
by virtue of a warrant from Colonel Ahmuty,

{enior officer and commanding the troops under
the Preflidency of Fort William, being thercunto

authorized by a warrant from the Moft Noble
Charles Marquis Cornwallis, K. G, Governor
General, Commander in Chief, &c. &ec. &c.
for the trial of Lieutenant Joleph O’ Halloran,
Adjutant of the fourth European battalion, and

fuch other prifoners as may be brought before it.
Fort William,

Sﬁ'p{ 301 1793 |
~ “CRIME.

- Lieutenant O’Halloran putinarreft by Colonel
Ahmuty, purfuant to the orders of the' Governor
General in Council, for behaviour unbecoming
the charaéter of an officer and a gentleman, in

falfély,
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falfely, fcandaloufly, and malicioufly defaming

the charatter of Lieutenant Colonel Showers,
by having exhibited before a General Court
Martial, in the month ot January, 1791, againit
- the faid Lieutenant Colonel Showem certain
charges, which he afterwards, in a letter addrefled
to Lord Cornwallis, under date the 1t of March,
1791, and in another letter of the fame date writ-
ten to Licutenant Colonel Showers, acknow-
ledged to have been unfounded.

By order of the Commanding Officer of the
troops. ' |
(Signed) PETER MuRrRrAY, Adjutant General.

SENTENCE.

The Court having fully and maturely weighed
the matter urged in fupport of the profecutiou,
and the evidence produced by the Prifoner in his
defence,is of opinionthathe is notguilty of fallely,
malicioufly, and f{candaloufly, defaming the
charafter. of Lieutenant Colonel Showers; 1t
appearing to the Court, that he had fufficient
apparent caufe to warrant the accufations he
preferred againft him.

The Court therefore fnlly impreflfed with a
firong fenfe of the Prifoner’s honour acquit him
of every part of the charge, excepting only the
Retrattion he made iu his letter to Lord Corn-
wallis; but 1t appearing to the Court, that his
folicitude to offer the moft ample and unqualified
atonement, procecded wholly frou what, in an

" abltated
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agitated and difarranged ftate ofmind, he deemed
adequate reafon cannot regard that part ol his
conduét as in any refpett criminal.
' (Signed) VERE WARNER HUSSEY

Fort William, ,Lieutenant Colonel. Prefident.
Nov. 11, 1793.

(Signed) HEnry Fox CALCRAFT,
Judge Advocate General.

The Commander in Chief has diretted the

foregoing proceedings to be publifthed in genecral

orders ; and orders the Prifoner to be rcleafed
from hisarreft, and to return to his duty.

1he General CourtMarti-al is diffolved.

A true Copy.
PrTeEr MurrAY, Adjutant General.

A true Copy.
HenrY Fox CAvrcrarT,

Judge Advocate General.



